

No. 21-2835

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

—◆—
BRYAN DAVID RANGE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ATTORNEY GENERAL UNITED STATES, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

—◆—
On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania
District Court Civil Action No. 5:20-cv-03488-GEKP

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FIREARMS POLICY COALITION
AND FPC ACTION FOUNDATION ON REHEARING EN BANC
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

—◆—
JOSEPH G.S. GREENLEE
FPC ACTION FOUNDATION
5550 Painted Mirage Road
Suite 320
Las Vegas, NV 89149
(916) 517-1665
jgreenlee@fpclaw.org
Counsel of Record

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
CONSENT TO FILE	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. Ratification proposals prove the Founders’ intent to protect the arms rights of peaceable persons.....	1
II. Revolutionary War loyalists were disarmed for being dangerous.	5
III. Colonial laws disarming people based on race and religion should not be considered but were also based on danger.	7
CONCLUSION	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)	7
---	---

Statutes and Regulations

1799 Laws of the Miss. Terr. 113.....	7
1806 Md. Laws 45.....	7, 8

Other Authorities

<i>A History of the King’s American Regiment, Part 1</i> , THE ON-LINE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED LOYALIST STUDIES	5
AMERICAN ARCHIVES, vol. 2 (4th Ser., Peter Force ed., 1839).....	5
AMERICAN ARCHIVES, vol. 4 (4th Ser., Peter Force ed., 1843).....	5
AMERICAN ARCHIVES, vol. 5 (4th Ser., Peter Force ed., 1844).....	6
AMERICAN ARCHIVES, vol. 6 (4th Ser., Peter Force ed., 1846).....	6
AMERICAN ARCHIVES, vol. 2 (5th Ser., Peter Force ed., 1851).....	6
ARCHIVES OF MARYLAND: PROCEEDINGS AND ACTS OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, 1752-1754, vol. 50 (J. Hall Pleasants ed., 1933).....	9, 10
ARCHIVES OF MARYLAND: PROCEEDINGS AND ACTS OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, 1755-1756, vol. 52 (William Hand Browne ed., 1935)	10
CATHOLICITY IN PHILADELPHIA (Joseph L. J. Kirlin ed., 1909)	10, 11

Greenlee, Joseph G.S., *Avoiding Danger: Why Mere Disrespect for the Law Cannot Justify Disarmament*, Working Draft (Forthcoming 2023), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4317000 4

Johnson, Nicholas et al., FIREARMS LAW AND THE SECOND AMENDMENT: REGULATION, RIGHTS, AND POLICY (3d ed. 2021)..... 5, 8

MARYLAND GAZETTE, Oct. 10, 1754 9

MARYLAND GAZETTE, Oct. 17, 1754 9

No. XI, FEDERAL GAZETTE, Nov. 28, 1788..... 3

PENNSYLVANIA GAZETTE, June 13, 1754 10

THE AMERICAN CATHOLIC HISTORICAL RESEARCHES (Martin I. J. Griffin ed., 1908) 9

THE DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE RATIFICATION OF THE CONSTITUTION, vol. 2 (Merrill Jensen et al. eds., 1976)..... 2

THE DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE RATIFICATION OF THE CONSTITUTION, vol. 5 (John P. Kaminski et al. eds., 1998) 3

THE DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE RATIFICATION OF THE CONSTITUTION, vol. 6 (John P. Kaminski et al. eds., 2000) 2, 3

THE DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE RATIFICATION OF THE CONSTITUTION, vol. 28 (John P. Kaminski et al. eds., 2017) 1

THE PAPERS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON, vol. 1 (Julian P. Boyd ed., 1950) 4

THE STATUTES AT LARGE OF PENNSYLVANIA FROM 1682 TO 1801, vol. 5 (WM Stanley Ray ed., 1898) 11

Winthrop, John, THE HISTORY OF NEW ENGLAND FROM 1630 TO 1649, vol. 2 (James Savage ed., 1826) 3
